Return on plan assets greater/(lesser) than discount rate  21  44

Contributions  143  561

Benefits settled  (255)  (119)

Plan assets at the end of the year, at fair value  1,318  1,325

Historical information:

Particulars As at
March 31, 2022

As at
March 31, 2021

As at
March 31, 2020

As at
March 31, 2019

As at
March 31, 2018

Present value of defined benefit
obligation  (1,531)  (1,408)  (1,071) (874)  (705)

Fair value of plan assets  1,318  1,325  789  644  564

Liability recognised  (213)  (83)  (282)  (230)  (141)

The experience adjustments, meaning difference between changes in plan assets and obligations expected on the basis of actuarial
assumption and actual changes in those assets and obligations are as follows:

Particulars As at
March 31, 2022

As at
March 31, 2021

Experience adjustment on plan liabilities  (36)  2

Experience adjustment on plan assets  22  44

Standalone Financial Statements

272 Getting to the future, faster

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions constant,
would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below:

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2022
As at

March 31, 2021
Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate (1% movement)  (92)  103  (82)  92

Future salary growth (1% movement)  102  (93)  91  (83)

Withdrawal rate (1% movement)  (13)  14  (12)  13

	 Maturity profile of defined benefit obligation:

Particulars As at
March 31, 2022

As at
March 31, 2021

Within 1 year  196  193

1-2 years  192  182

2-3 years  191  180

3-4 years  185  173

4-5 years  183  160

5-10 years  695  588

More than 10 years  862  667

The Company expects to contribute ` 684 to its defined benefit plans during the next year.

As at March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2021, 100% of the plan assets were invested in insurer managed funds.

The Company has established an income tax approved irrevocable trust fund to which it regularly contributes to finance liabilities of
the plan. The fund’s investments are managed by certain insurance companies as per the mandate provided to them by the trustees
and the asset allocation is within the permissible limits prescribed in the insurance regulations.

23.	 Finance costs

Particulars
For the year ended